
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 24th April, 2019

10.30 am

Darent Room - Sessions House

There will be a training session for 
Members of the Committee given by Sam 
Buckland at 10.00 am on Internal Audit 
Planning and Sources of Assurance







AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 24th April, 2019, at 10.30 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Darent Room - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership (11)

Conservative (8) Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S V Hohler, 
Mr M J Horwood and Mr H Rayner

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell

Independents (1): Mr M E Whybrow

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Substitutes 

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting 

4. Minutes - 23 January 2019 (Pages 7 - 14)



5. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 15 - 20)

6. Appointment of an Independent Member  to the Governance and Audit Committee 
(Pages 21 - 26)

7. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report (Pages 27 - 72)

8. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2019/20 (Pages 73 - 122)

9. Update on response to the Internal Audit report: SEND including Education, Health 
and Care Plans and High Needs Funding (Pages 123 - 138)

10. Data Quality Policy (Pages 139 - 152)

11. Treasury Management Update (Pages 153 - 164)

12. Revised Accounting Policies (Pages 165 - 174)

13. External Audit Update and Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent 
Superannuation Fund 2018/19 (Pages 175 - 214)

14. Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations (Pages 215 - 232)

15. Performance of KCC wholly owned Companies 2017/18 (Pages 233 - 236)

16. Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest (Pages 237 - 
242)

17. East Kent Opportunities LLP (Pages 243 - 246)

18. Regional Growth Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund (Pages 247 - 250)

19. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

20. Motion to exclude the public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

21. Regional Growth Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund (Pages 251 - 266)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Friday, 12 April 2019

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



This page is intentionally left blank



TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Governance and Audit Committee

10 Members

Conservative:  7; Liberal Democrat: 1; Labour: 1; Independent: 1.

The purpose of this Committee is to:

1. ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently conducted, and

2. review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk management and governance 
framework and the associated control environment.

On behalf of the Council this Committee will ensure the following outcomes:

(a) Risk Management and Internal Control systems are in place that are adequate 
for purpose and effectively and efficiently operat
[...]
sible Cabinet 
Member where appropriate in relation to:

i. Governance matters
ii. The financial impact of the proposed company on Kent County Council

Page 8



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - Sessions House on Wednesday, 23 January 2019.

PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr N J D Chard, Mr D Farrell, Mrs S V Hohler, 
Mr M J Horwood, Mr P W A Lake (Substitute for Mr G Cooke), Mr H Rayner and 
Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr R W Gough, Mr R L H Long, TD and 
Mr P J Oakford

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr R Patterson 
(Head of Internal Audit), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager), 
Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr M Scrivener 
(Corporate Risk Manager), Mrs R Spore (Director of  Infrastructure) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
1.  Minutes - 24 October 2018 

(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 5)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit provided a update on the forward Committee 
Work and Member Development Programme following best practice guidance in 
relation to Audit Committees.  

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward Committee Work 
programme and Member Development programme set out in the report. 

3.  Future Proofing the structure and workings of the Governance and 
Audit Committee 
(Item 6)

(1) The Committee considered a report by the Head of Internal Audit which 
summarised potential changes to the structure and workings of the Committee.  

Page 9



(2)  The Committee agreed that the question of the independent member of 
the Committee should be considered by a selection group consisting of one 
representative from each of the four political groups and that a further report on 
the recruitment process and the benefit of confidential meetings with the auditors 
would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 

(3)  RESOLVED that:- 

(a) agreement be given to the following changes to the responsibilities 
of the Committee within its Terms of Reference:- 

(i) the introduction of a specific recommendation to approve the 
Annual Governance Statement; 

(ii) the introduction of an annual report from the Committee to 
the County Council; 

(iii) the introduction of management representation at the 
Committee to respond to “limited” or “no” assurance reports 
and areas of material concern or poor performance; and

(b) further work be undertaken reported to the next meeting of the 
Committee as set out in (2) above to establish the benefit of:- 

(i) The appointment of an independent member to the 
Committee; and 

(ii) The introduction of an annual, informal, confidential meeting 
with the Head of Internal Audit and the External Auditors.   

4.  Treasury Management 6 Month Review 2018/19 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Treasury and Investments Manager introduced a report reviewing 
Treasury Management activity for the period up to 30 September 2018 together 
with developments up to the date of the report.  

(2) RESOLVED that the report be endorsed for submission to the County 
Council. 

5.  Corporate Risk Register 
(Item 8)

(1)  The Corporate Risk Manager presented the Corporate Risk Register to the 
Committee together with an overview of the changes since it had last been 
presented and an outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review.

Page 10



(2) In the light of comments made by Members of the Committee, the 
Corporate Risk Manager agreed that further consideration would be given to the 
intended removal of Risk CRR0008 (bulk placements). 

(3) The Corporate Risk Manager noted a comment by Mr Farrell and agreed 
to consider whether the end of the Leader’s term as Chairman of the County 
Councils Network would have an impact on any of the Risks.

(4) RESOLVED that subject to (2) and (3) above, the assurance provided in 
relation to the development, maintenance and review of the Corporate 
Risk Register be noted. 

6.  Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
(Item 9)

(1)  The Corporate Risk Manager presented the annual review of the County 
Council’s Risk Management Policy and Strategy. 

(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the County Council’s Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy 2019-22. 

7.  Update on Savings Programme 
(Item 10)

(1) The Corporate Director of Finance introduced a report on progress 
towards the 2018/19 and 2019/20 budget savings. 

(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

8.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 11)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes to date against the 
2018/19 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan. 

(2) The Committee asked for an item on Special Educational Needs and 
Disability at the next meeting to be attended by representatives from the relevant 
Directorate taking account of the identified pressures on the service. 

(3) The Committee asked for a further analysis of audit actions deemed ‘in 
progress’ by management at the July meeting of the Committee. 

(4) The Committee asked for an update report to its next meeting on 
arrangements for the Head of Internal Audit position.  

(5) RESOLVED to note subject to (2) to (4) above:- 

Page 11



(a) progress and outcomes against the 2018/19 Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud Plan; 

(b) progress by management in implementing previously agreed 
actions from audits; and 

(c) amendments to the 2018/19 audit plan and future plans for 2019/20. 
  

9.  External Audit Update 
(Item 12)

(1)  The Committee received a report on recent updates and information from 
the External Auditor presented by Tina James from Grant Thornton UK LLP.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

10.  Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison 
(Item 13)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit introduced a report summarising the 
effectiveness of the liaison arrangements between Internal and External Audit.  
He drew attention to the section of his report which explained that regular and ad 
hoc liaison meetings between Internal and External Audit were no longer taking 
place.  He said that this was a national situation, that Grant Thornton UK LLP 
accepted his analysis and that he would be liaising with their officers with the aim 
of overcoming this problem.  

(2) RESOLVED that subject to (1) above the report be noted for assurance. 

Page 12



EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open access to Minutes)

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

11.  The Education People 
(Item 16)

(1)  The General Counsel introduced an update on the governance 
arrangements for The Education People.  He explained that it was the 
Committee’s role was not to audit The Education People but to establish whether 
the County Council was able to ensure that its own interests were being 
progressed and that appropriate governance was in place.   

(2) The General Counsel agreed to ask the Corporate Director EODD to write 
to the Committee Members about the process for the appointment of the Chair 
and Deputy Chair of the Company. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

12.  Property Income Management Update Report 
(Item 17)

(1) The Director of Infrastructure updated the Committee on the progress of 
the Income Audit Management Action Plan being implemented.   She gave 
details of the activities completed together with an outline of the timeline 
for the remaining phases which she agreed to circulate in detail 
[...]
and these can be undertaken by the General Counsel 

5. It would be beneficial for the Independent Member to start their two-year tenure 
with the July meeting of this Committee. Therefore, recruitment should start as 
soon as possible and that a Member panel be created to recruit a suitable 
individual. An outline advert is attached in Appendix B.

Annual confidential meetings with the Heads of Internal and External Audit
6. At the January meeting the Committee also agreed in principle to hold annual 

confidential meetings with the heads of internal and external audit as a matter of 
good practice particularly providing alignment with common practice in the third 
and private sectors.

7. Research has shown that the Committee effectively already has the powers to do 
this. Therefore, the only issue is timing. It is suggested that this process is 
initiated in July, particularly as the impending retirement of the current Head of 
Internal Audit could act as an ‘exit discussion’.

Summary
8. The proposals set out in this report are intended to further improve the G&A 

Committee’s role and remit in line with recommended best practice.  The need for 
changes such as the introduction of an Independent Member have been 
underlined by the recommendations from the recent NAO report.

Recommendations
9. Members are asked to agree the following:
a) the appointment of an independent member starting from the July 2019 meeting
b) the basis of this appointment is referenced to the specification in Appendix A
c) A Member recruitment panel be set up for this purpose
d) The General Counsel makes appropriate amendments to the Terms of Reference 

and Constitution of this Committee as necessary
e) The concept of annual confidential meetings with the Heads of Internal and 

External Audit is introduced with the July Committee.

Appendices
Appendix A – Specification for independent audit committee Member
Appendix B – Outline advert for an independent audit committee Member 

Robert P
[...]
ounter Fraud Manager in the first instance. They 
may also contact the Council’s External Auditor, all of whom may be contacted 
in confidence.

39. The Council’s Internal Audit Section can be contacted by telephone on 03000 
414500 or by mail to internal.audit@kent.gov.uk.

Whistleblowing Policy

40. Employees (including Managers) wishing to raise concerns should refer to the 
Council's Whistleblowing Policy and associated procedures.

41. The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy encourages individuals to raise serious 
concerns internally within KCC, without fear of reprisal or victimisation, rather 
than over-looking a problem or raising the matter outside. All concerns raised 
will be treated in confidence and every effort will be made not to reveal the 
individual’s identity if this is their wish. However, in certain cases, it may not be 
possible to maintain confidentiality if the individual is required to come forward 
as a witness. 

42. Employees wishing to raise concerns can obtain a copy of the Whistleblowing 
policy and procedure on KNet.

G. Conclusion

43. Kent County Council will maintain systems and procedures to assist in the 
prevention, detection and investigation of fraud. This strategy will be reviewed 
annually and is available on the Council’s Intranet (KNet).

Page 122

mailto:internal.audit@kent.gov.uk


Report to: Governance and Audit Committee – 24 April 2019

From: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member, CYPE
Keith Abbott, Director, Education, Planning & Access, CYPE

Subject: Update on response to the Internal Audit report: SEND including 
Education, Health and Care Plans & High Needs Funding - RB31-
2019

Classification: Unrestricted

Past Pathway of Paper: N/A

Future Pathway of Paper: N/A

Summary:

This report sets out issues identified in the Audit Report RB31-2019.

The Audit Report advised that it was only able to provide limited assurance to KCC 
that SEND was effective and within acceptable risk parameters. This led to the 
Director, Education Planning and Access being engaged directly with improvement 
in the area, setting up a comprehensive plan of action to address process, data 
management and oversight. These actions are already in place. Some interim 
arrangements are in place as the actions also need to take account of the recent 
Ofsted/CQC local area inspection.

The improvements have already provided some positive outcomes and will continue 
to do so.

Recommendation(s):

The Governance and Audit Committee is requested to note the progress that has 
been made following the Audit Report and the further improvement work underway 
to address the areas for improvement identified. 

Page 123

Agenda Item 9



1. Introduction 

1.1.The report issued in November 2018 gave a limited assurance rating together 
with a rating of adequate in respect of prospects for improvement. The 
context in which the service continues to operate is a challenging one which 
is common to most local authorities as the majority of the issues it faces are 
national in nature. 

1.2.The Special Education Needs (SEN) Assessment and Placement Service 
fulfills Kent County Council's statutory duties in relation to special educational 
needs and disabilities (SEND), particularly in relation to SEN assessments. It 
works closely with the Educational Psychology Service in this assessment 
process.

1.3.The Children & Families Act 2014 introduced the biggest changes to SEN in 
30 years through the duty to ensure that the views, wishes and feelings of 
parents are heard. There have been a range of consequences following the 
raising of parental expectation. The number of Children and Young People in 
Kent with SEND is rising faster than the underlying growth in population. Kent 
is now maintaining over 11,900 EHCPs which represents growth of over 70% 
since March 2014. The incidents of EHCPs being maintained and issued to 
young people aged 19+ has grown exponentially as the age range for which 
KCC is responsible was increased from 
[...]
tten out of derecognition or maturity.  Fair value measurements and 

techniques are set out in the accounting policy on page xx and referred to in 

Financial Assets Measrued at Fair Value through Profit and Loss. 

Cumulative gains/losses on fair value are transferred to the General Fund Balance 

on derecognition. 

             

 

        

        

        

        

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Traded Services 
Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 24th April 2019 
Subject: External Audit – Update and Audit Plans for Kent 

County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund 
2018/19

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This paper provides updates and information for the current year from 
Grant Thornton together with plans for proposed external audit work to 
enable them to give an audit opinion on the Council’s 2018/19 financial 
statements including the Kent Superannuation Fund. It also 
incorporates update issues for the Committee.

FOR DECISION

Introduction and background
1. In order that the Governance and Audit Committee is kept up to date with the 

work of the Councils external auditors, Grant Thornton, update reports are 
written as appropriate. The attached report covers:

 Progress for 2018/19
 Emerging issues and developments
 Technical matters

2. In addition Grant Thornton are required to provide the Committee (defined as 
“those charged with Governance” under International Standards of Auditing) 
with an audit plan covering proposed work in relation to the Council’s financial 
statements (which includes the Kent Superannuation Fund). The reports 
attached set out the results of Grant  Thornton’s latest risk assessment in 
relation to their audit of the financial statements including the superannuation 
fund and provides information on:

 The audit approach
 Identification of risks that impact on the  work 
[...]
ls and inappropriate influence over the financial reporting process.

As auditor, we are responsible for obtaining reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement due 

to fraud or error. We are required to maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit, considering the potential for management 

override of controls.

As part of our audit risk assessment procedures we are required to consider risks of fraud. This includes considering the arrangements 

management has put in place with regard to fraud risks including: 

• assessment that the financial statements could be materially misstated due to fraud

• process for identifying and responding to risks of fraud, including any identified specific risks

• communication with the Governance and Audit Committee regarding its processes for identifying and responding to risks of fraud

• communication to employees regarding business practices and ethical behaviour. 

We need to understand how the Governance and Audit Committee oversees the above processes. We are also required to make 

inquiries of both management and the Governance and Audit Committee as to their knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged 

fraud. These areas have been set out in the fraud risk assessment questions below together with responses from the Council's 

management. 

P
age 221



©  2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   ISA assurances 2018-19 66

Fraud risk assessment

Question Management response

Has the Council assessed the risk of material 

misstatement in the financial statements due to fraud?

What are the results of this process? 

The risk is minimal. Controls are in place through the budget setting, budget monitoring and year-end 

analytical review. We now have details on a business intelligence dashboard of cost centres per budget 

manager, key service lines and manager analysis enabling an easily accessible view at a detailed level 

allowing us to target and challenge any budget ma
[...]
ted

Page 261

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 23 January 2019
	Minutes , 23/01/2019 Governance and Audit Committee

	5 Committee Work and Member Development Programme
	6 Appointment of an Independent Member  to the Governance and Audit Committee
	7 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report
	8 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2019/20
	9 Update on response to the Internal Audit report: SEND including Education, Health and Care Plans and High Needs Funding
	10 Data Quality Policy
	11 Treasury Management Update
	12 Revised Accounting Policies
	Item 12 Appendix 1
	Item 12 Appendix 2

	13 External Audit Update and Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund 2018/19
	Item 13 Appendix 1 External Audit Update
	Item 13 Appendix 2 Audit Plans

	14 Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations
	Item 14 Appendix

	15 Performance of KCC wholly owned Companies 2017/18
	16 Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest
	17 East Kent Opportunities LLP
	18 Regional Growth Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund
	21 Regional Growth Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund
	Exempt 21 Appendix 1
	Exempt 21 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


6

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Darent Room - Sessions House on Wednesday, 24 April 2019.

PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr N J D Chard, Mr D Farrell, Mrs S V Hohler, 
Mr M J Horwood, Mr H Rayner and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr P J Oakford and Mr R L H Long, TD

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal Audit), Ms S Buckland 
(Audit Manager), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mrs C Head (Head of Finance 
Operations), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  
Investments Manager), Mr K Abbott (Director of Education Planning and Access), 
Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), Mr D Smith (Director of Economic 
Development), Mr N Smith (Head of Development and Investments), Mr M Riley 
(Economic Development Officer (Expansion East Kent Programme)), 
Mr M Hyland (Project Co-ordinator – Kings Hill) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
13.  Minutes - 23 January 2019 

(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2019 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

14.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee 
Work and Member Development programme following best practice guidance in 
relation to Audit Committees. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward Committee Work 
Programme and Member Development Programme set out in the report. 

15.  Appointment of an Independent Member to the Governance and Audit 
Committee 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit presented a follow-up to the in-principle 
decision to appoint an independent member to the Committee for a two-year trial 



7

period.  The report gave suggestions on the underlying details around the 
independent member’s role and remit, together with a recruitment timetable.  The 
report also developed the concept of annual confidential meetings with the Heads 
of Internal and External Audit. 

(2) The Committee agreed to amend the text of the Specification and the 
advert so that the candidates should not be an active member of a political party 
rather than not being engaged in any political activity. 

(3) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, approval be given to:- 

(a) the appointment an independent member starting from the July 
2019 meeting of the Committee on the basis of the specification set 
out in Appendix A to the report; 

(b) the setting up of a member recruitment panel to appoint the 
independent member; 

(c) the General Counsel be given delegated powers to make the 
consequential amendments to the Terms of Reference of the 
Committee, including its constitution; and 

(d) the concept of annual confidential meetings with the Heads of 
Internal and External Audit being introduced shortly before or after 
the July meeting of the Committee.   

16.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 7)

(1) The Strategic Audit Manager summarised the outcomes to date against 
the 2018/19 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan. 

(2)  The Chairman agreed to write to the Leader of the Council to set out the 
Committee’s concerns over the lack of effective engagement between the 
Community Infrastructure Levy – charging authorities and KCC. 

(3)  The General Counsel agreed to inform the Corporate Director GET of a 
suggestion made during discussion of this item that Joint Infrastructure Boards 
could be created along similar lines to the Joint Transportation Boards.  

(4) The Committee discussed paragraph 2.16 of Section 2 of the report (Data 
Security and Protection Toolkit). It requested that the next report should include 
details of those tests that were not complete and evidence-based. 

(5)  RESOLVED to note:- 

(a) progress and outcomes against the 2018/19 Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud Plan; 



8

(b) the indicative Internal Audit opinion for 2018/19; and 

(c) amendments to the 2018/19 Audit Plan. 

17.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2019/20 
(Item 8)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit introduced a report detailing the proposed 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan for 2019/20 as well as the Audit Charter 
and Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, both of which underpinned the plans and 
practice of the Internal Audit team. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to:- 

(a) the proposed Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan and Counter 
Fraud Plan for 2019/20; 

(b) the Internal Audit Charter and revised Internal Audit Assurance 
Levels; and 

(c) the proposed changes to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. 

18.  Update on response to the Internal Audit report: SEND including 
Education, Health and Care Plans and High Needs Funding 
(Item 9)

(1) The Director of Planning and Access introduced a report on progress in 
meeting the areas for improvement relating to Special Educational Needs (SEND) 
following Internal Audit’s advice that it was only able to provide limited assurance 
that SEND was effective and within acceptable risk parameters. This had led to 
the Director, Education Planning and Access being engaged directly with 
improvement in the area, setting up a comprehensive plan of action to address 
process, data management and oversight. These actions were already in place.  
Some interim arrangements were in place as the actions also needed to take 
account of the recent Ofsted/CQC local area inspection.  

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the progress already made following the Internal Audit report be 
noted for assurance, together with the further work underway to 
address the identified areas for improvement; and

(b) a further report on progress be submitted to the Committee meeting 
on 3 October 2019.  

19.  Data Quality Policy 
(Item 10)



9

(1)    The Head of Performance and Analytics introduced proposed minor 
changes arising out of the most recent review of the Data Quality Policy.   

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the revisions to the Data Quality 
Policy set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

20.  Treasury Management Update 
(Item 11)

(1) The Treasury and Investments Manager gave an update report on 
Treasury Management activity for the financial year up to the date of the report.   

(2)  The Treasury and Investments Manager was requested to include 
comparative cash balances from previous years in future reports. 

(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

21.  Revised Accounting Policies 
(Item 12)

(1) The Head of Finance Operations introduced a report asking the Committee 
to approve amendments to Accounting Policies IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts 
with Service Recipients and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the additions and amendments to 
the accounting policies as set out in the Appendices to the report. 

22.  External Audit Update and Audit Plans for Kent County Council and 
Kent Superannuation Fund 2018/19 
(Item 13)

(1) Mr Andrew Mack and Ms Tina James from Grant Thornton LLP were 
present for this item and introduced a report providing an update for the current 
year together with plans for proposed external audit work to enable them to give 
an audit opinion on the Council’s 2018/19 financial statements, including the Kent 
Superannuation Fund.   

(2) Mr Whybrow noted that there had been no answer to the question he had 
asked in October 2018 on whether reports on individual objections to the financial 
statements could be reported to the Committee, or whether a generic report could 
be provided on the single objection which had been sent to a number of Local 
Authorities.   Mr Mack said that Grant Thornton expected to be in a position to 
provide a response to the next meeting of the Committee. 

Following the meeting, Grant Thornton issued the following statement and 
requested that it be included in the Minutes: 



10

Under Item 13, “External Audit Update”, Mr Andy Mack of Grant Thornton 
referred to a recent meeting with the National Audit Office in respect of local 
authority objections. Mr Mack would like to clarify that the meeting was a Briefing 
Session held by the NAO and attended by a number of audit firms, and not a 
meeting called to discuss PFI. The briefing covered the use of auditors’ powers 
and duties, including Statutory Recommendations and Reports in the Public 
Interest. PFI was not specifically covered at this meeting. Mr Mack apologises for 
any confusion caused. Grant Thornton confirm that the firm will be issuing a 
Provisional View in respect of the objection shortly.

(3)  RESOLVED to:- 
 

(a) note current progress on external audit work; 

(b) note the outcomes of Grant Thornton’s updated risk assessment; 
and 

(c) approve the audit plans for Kent County Council and the Kent 
Superannuation Fund for 2018/19. 

23.  Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations 
(Item 14)

(1)  The Head of Finance Operations presented management’s draft 
responses to questions from Grant Thornton on the County Council’s processes 
in relation to fraud, law and regulations and going concern considerations. 

(2)  The Committee considered the response to the question: “has the Council 
assessed the risk of material misstatement in the financial statements due to 
fraud? What are the results of this process?”  It asked for the first sentence to be 
amended to: “The risk is considered to be minimal.” 

(3) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, approval be given to the 
management responses provided to Grant Thornton. 

24.  Performance of KCC wholly owned Companies 2017/18 
(Item 15)

(1)  The Chief Accountant presented a report on the performance of KCC 
wholly owned companies for 2017/18. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 



11

25.  Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest 
(Item 16)

(1)  The Chief Accountant and the Head of Development and Investments 
presented a report giving the latest available statutory accounts for those 
companies in which KCC has an interest.  

(2) During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed to consider 
questions on the performance of Invicta Law as Exempt Information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.   These questions were 
considered at a later stage following Item 21 (see Minute 28).

(3) Mr R L H Long, Cabinet Lead Member for Traded Services replied to 
questions on Invicta Law by explaining the measures he had taken in his capacity 
as Chairman of the Company Shareholder Board.  

(4) Following the Exempt discussion, the recommendations contained in the 
report were agreed.

(5) RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted for assurance.  

26.  East Kent Opportunities LLP 
(Item 17)

(1)  The Chief Accountant and the Head of Development and Investments 
presented a report on East Kent Opportunities LLP including an update on recent 
activity. 

(2) RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted for assurance. 

27.  Regional Growth Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund 
(Item 18)

(1)  The Director Economic Development provided an update and summary on 
the Equity Investment Fund since the Regional Growth Fund programmes were 
launched in 2012. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 



12

EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open access to Minutes)

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

28.  Regional Growth Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund 
(Item 21)

(1)  The Director, Economic Development provided an update and summary 
on the equity investments Programme/Fund made since the Regional Growth 
Fund programmes were launched in April 2012. This report contained two 
appendices provided by NCL under conditions of commercial confidentiality.  The 
first of these was the Indicative Valuation of KCC Equity Investments which 
provided details of all the shareholdings in 10 companies. The second was the 
DPTI Valuation which provided details of all shareholdings and valuation ion 8 
companies. 

(2) The Committee asked detailed questions about the performance of one of 
the companies.  

(3) The Committee agreed to note the report but not for assurance. 

(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 


